
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
U.S. ARMY COMBAT CAPABILITIES DEVELOPMENT COMMAND   

ARMAMENTS CENTER 
PICATINNY ARSENAL, NEW JERSEY 07806-5000 

                                                         
June 23, 2023 

 
Honorable Irene Jones, ALJ 
Office of Administrative Law 
33 Washington Street 
Newark, New Jersey 07102 
Irene.jones@oal.nj.gov 

Sherri L. Golden, Secretary  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov  
 

 
Re:  In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Review 
and Approval of an Increases in and Other Adjustments to Its Rates and Charges for Electric 
Service, and for Approval of Other Proposed Tariff Revisions in Connection Therewith.  
BPU Docket No. ER 23030144 | OAL Docket No. PUC 3346-23 
 
Dear Judge Jones and Secretary Golden: 
 
Please find attached for filing a Motion to Intervene and Notice of Appearance (“Motion”) of the 
United States Department of Defense and all other Federal Executive Agencies (DOD/FEA) in 
the above-captioned proceeding.  The Motion is also being electronically served on all parties 
listed on the attached service list. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Robert M. Preziosi, Esq. 
United States Army 
DEVCOM Armaments Center – Legal Office 
Building 3 
Picatinny Arsenal, New Jersey 07806 
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 

 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION 
OF JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & 
LIGHT COMPANY FOR APPROVAL 
OF AN INCREASE IN ELECTRIC 
BASE RATES AND FOR CHANGES 
IN ITS TARIFF FOR ELECTRIC 
SERVICE 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
BPU DOCKET NO. ER 23030144 
OAL Docket No. PUC 3346-23 
 

 
 

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
 

The Secretary of Defense, through duly authorized counsel and on behalf of the consumer 

interests of the United States Department of Defense and all other Federal Executive Agencies 

(collectively, “DOD/FEA”), hereby petitions the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities for leave 

to intervene in the above-captioned proceeding.  This Motion is filed pursuant to NJAC § 1.1-

16.1.  Undersigned counsel also hereby enters a notice of appearance.  In support of its Motion, 

DOD/FEA states as follows:   

I. 

DOD/FEA is duly authorized to make and file this Motion. 

II. 

This proceeding was initiated on or about March 16, 2023. 

III. 

This Motion is timely filed in accordance with NJAC § 1:1-16.2(a) and (c). 

 

 



 
 
 

 

IV. 

DOD/FEA has direct, significant, and substantial interests that may be affected by this 

proceeding.  Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L”) provides electric service to 

Picatinny Arsenal, a United States Army installation, to Joint Base McGuire-Dix-Lakehurst 

(“JBMDL”), and to Naval Weapons Station Earle.  Picatinny Arsenal provides products and 

services to all branches of the military and is the Army’s leading facility for the research, 

development, acquisition and lifecycle management of advanced conventional weapon systems 

and ammunition.  DOD/FEA also owns, operates, and maintains other installations and facilities 

in New Jersey that obtain electric service from JCP&L and may be adversely impacted by the 

outcome of this proceeding. 

V. 

DOD/FEA’s advocacy on behalf of Federal customers will promote the proper 

disposition of the issues to be determined.  DOD/FEA will work within all deadlines in the 

procedural schedule and will not impede the timely completion of this docket.   

VI. 

DOD/FEA’s interests cannot be adequately represented or protected by any other party.  

The load factor, characteristics, and rate schedules upon which DOD/FEA installations and 

facilities obtain electric service make their usage and needs distinct from other large customers.  

DOD/FEA’s interests will be substantially, specifically, and directly affected by the outcome of 

this proceeding.  DOD/FEA will present relevant and proper testimony and evidence bearing 

upon the issues involved in this proceeding.  DOD/FEA’s testimony and evidence will be of 

value to the OAL in its determination of the issues and DOD/FEA’s participation in this 

proceeding will add measurably and constructively to the scope of the case.   



 
 
 

 

VII. 

DOD/FEA’s intervention and participation will not unreasonably broaden the issues, 

burden the record, unduly affect the rights of participating parties, or unreasonably delay the 

proceeding.   

VIII. 

All communications and pleadings for this proceeding should be directed to: 

Robert M. Preziosi, Esq.  
U.S. Army 
DEVCOM Armaments Center – Legal Office 
Building 3 
Picatinny Arsenal, New Jersey 07806 
Tel: 973-724-6597 
Email: robert.m.preziosi.civ@army.mil 
(admitted in good standing in New Jersey), and  
 
John J. McNutt, Esq. 
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency 
Office of The Judge Advocate General 
9275 Gunston Road (JALS-ELD) 
Fort Belvoir, Virginia 22060 
Tel: 619-302-9642 | email: john.j.mcnutt.civ@army.mil 
(pro hac vice motion forthcoming) 
 

Wherefore, DOD/FEA petitions the Bureau of Public Utilities for leave to intervene in 
this proceeding as a party with full rights to participate in the proceeding, including the right to 
participate in discovery, to examine witnesses, to file testimony and briefs, and to be heard. 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

_________________________________ 
Robert M. Preziosi, on behalf of the  
United States Department of Defense  
and all other Federal Executive Agencies 
 
Dated:  June 23, 2023 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that on the 23rd day of June, 2023 a true and correct copy of 

DOD/FEA’s Motion to Intervene and Notice of Appearance was served by e-mail to the parties 

listed on the attached case service list.   

 

____________________ 

Robert M. Preziosi, Esq. 
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Service List 

 
 

Board of Public Utilities 
Sherri Golden, Board Secretary 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Robert Brabston, Executive Director 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Robert.Brabston@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Stacy Peterson 
Deputy Executive Director 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Michael Kammer 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Michael Beck, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Carol Artale, Esq. 
Deputy Chief Counsel 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Carol.Artale@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Dr. Benjamin Witherell 
Chief Economist 
NJ Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Heather Weisband 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Malike Cummings 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Malike.Cummings@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Jacqueline Galka 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
jacqueline.galka@bpu.nj.gov 
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Jackie O’Grady 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Jackie.OGrady@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Bart Kilar 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov 

 
David Brown 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
david.brown@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Ryan Moran 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Ryan.Moran@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Dean Taklff 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Dean.Taklif@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Anthony DeAnni 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Anthony.DeAnni@bpu.nj.gov 
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Service List 

 

 

 

 

Dari Urban 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Dari.Urban@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Malike Cummings 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Malike.Cummings@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Kyle Felton 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Kyle.Felton@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Scott Sumliner 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Scott.Sumliner@bpu.nj.gov 

 
William Barkasy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
William.Barkasy@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Andrew Tuzzo 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Andrew.Tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Rupal Patel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Rupal.Patel@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Farhan Rahman 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Farhana.rahman@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Cindy Bianco 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Cindy.Bianco@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Justin Cederberg 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Justin.Cederberg@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Son-Lin Lai 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Ave., 9th Floor 
PO Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
Son.Lai@bpu.nj.gov 

 
Deputy Attorneys General (DAG) 
Pamela Owen 
Assistant Section Chief 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 

 
Steven Chaplar, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Steven.Chaplar@law.njoag.gov 

 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
Dept. of Law & Public Safety 
Division of Law 
Hughes Justice Complex 
25 Market Street 
PO Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0012 
Daren.Eppley@law.njoag.gov 

 
Rate Counsel 
Brian O. Lipman, Director 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 

David Wand, Esq. 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
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Rate Counsel (cont’d) 
 
Brian Weeks 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
bweeks@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Robert Glover 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
rglover@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Bethany Rocque-Romaine 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
bromaine@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Megan Lupo 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Debora Layugan 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

 
Annette Cardec 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, N.J. 08625-0003 
acardec@rpa.nj.gov 

David Peterson 
Chesapeake Reg. Consultants, Inc. 
10351 Southern Maryland Blvd. 
Suite 202 
Dunkirk, MD 20754 
davep@chesapeake.net 

 
Mitchell I. Serota 
Mitchell Serota & Associates 
5215 Old Orchard Road 
Suite 750 
Skokie, IL 60077-1045 
actuary@miserota.com 

 
Ron Nelson 
StrateGen Consulting, Inc. 
10265 Rockingham Drive 
Suite 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
rnelson@strategen.com 

 
Nikhil Balakumar 
StrateGen Consulting, Inc. 
10265 Rockingham Drive 
Suite 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
nbalakumar@strategen.com 

 
Tim Cook 
StrateGen Consulting, Inc. 
10265 Rockingham Drive 
Suite 100-4061 
Sacramento, CA 95827 
tcook@strategen.com 

 
Jorge Camacho 
MAXeta Energy, PLLC 
1032 15th ST NW 
STE 204 
Washington, DC 20005 
jorge@maxetaenergy.com 

Brandon Carangi 
Mitchell Serota & Associates 
5215 Old Orchard Road 
Suite 750 
Skokie, IL 6077-1045 27 
bcarangi@miserota.com 

 
Susan M. Baldwin 
SMBaldwin Consulting 
13 Church Hill Street 
Watertown, MA 02472 
smbaldwinconsulting@gmail.com 

 
Terry Myers 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
terry.myers@gdsassociates.com 

 
Jessica Rozier 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
Jessica.rozier@gdsassociates.com 

 
Kate St. Clair 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
Kate.StClair@gdsassociates.com 

 
James Garren 
GDS Associates, Inc. 
1850 Parkway Place, Suite 800 
Marietta, GA 30067 
James.Garren@gdsassociates.com 

 
David E. Dismukes, Ph.D. 
Acadian Consulting Group 
5800 One Perkins Drive 
Bldg. 5, Suite F 
Baton Rouge, LA 70808 
daviddismukes@acadianconsulting.com 
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Rate Counsel (cont’d) 
 
J. Randall Woolridge, Ph.D. 
120 Haymaker Circle 
State College, PA 16801 
jrw@psu.edu 

JCP&L 
Mark A. Mader 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue 
PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

 
Tori Giesler 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Department 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 

 
James A. Meehan, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
Legal Dept. 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com 

 
James E. O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
300 Madison Avenue 
PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 

 
Carol A. Pittavino 
Jersey Central Power & Light Co. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 

Gregory Eisenstark, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
1010 Kings Highway South 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
geisenstark@cozen.com 

 
Michael J. Connolly, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
1010 Kings Highway South 
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034 
mconnolly@cozen.com 

 
William Lesser, Esq. 
Cozen O’Connor 
3 WTC, 175 Greenwich Street 
55th Floor 
New York, NY 10007 
WLesser@cozen.com 

 
Walmart Inc. 
Steven Wing-Kern Lee 
Associate 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PPLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd. 
Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
SLee@Spilmanlaw.com 

 
Commercial Metals Corp. 
Murray Bevan, Esq. 
Bevan, Mosca & Giuditta, P.C. 
222 Mount Airy Road, Suite 200 
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920 
mbevan@bmg.law 

 

Devin Ryan, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dryan@postschell.com 
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